

**2SSB 5052** - H AMD TO H AMD (H-2596.3/15) **410**

By Representative Blake

**NOT ADOPTED 04/10/2015**

1 On page 3, line 3 of the striking amendment, beginning with "The  
2 legislature" strike all material through "account." on line 8

3  
4 On page 19, beginning on line 16 of the striking amendment, after  
5 "applicants" strike all material through "act" on line 20

6  
7 On page 19, beginning on line 36 of the striking amendment, after  
8 "providers" strike all material through "act" on line 40

9  
10 On page 22, beginning on line 34 of the striking amendment, strike  
11 all of subsection (d)

12  
13 Reletter the remaining subsections and correct any internal  
14 references accordingly.

15  
16 On page 23, line 2 of the striking amendment, after "provider's"  
17 strike "recognition card" and insert "authorization"

18  
19 On page 23, beginning on line 32 of the striking amendment, after  
20 "authorizations" strike all material through "(c)" on line 36 and  
21 insert "; and

22 (b)"

23  
24 On page 28, beginning on line 31 of the striking amendment, after  
25 "eighteen" strike all material through "card" on line 32

26  
27

1 On page 28, line 36 of the striking amendment, after "(b)" strike  
2 "(i)"

3  
4 On page 28, beginning on line 37 of the striking amendment, after  
5 "professional" strike all material through "card" on page 29, line 4

6  
7 On page 29, line 36 of the striking amendment, after "(vi)" strike  
8 "(A)"

9  
10 On page 29, beginning on line 37 of the striking amendment, after  
11 "professional" strike all material through "card" on line 40

12  
13 On page 31, beginning on line 16 of the striking amendment, strike  
14 all of subsection (8)

15  
16 Renumber the remaining subsections consecutively and correct any  
17 internal references accordingly.

18  
19 On page 31, beginning on line 39 of the striking amendment, strike  
20 all of subsection (18)

21  
22 Renumber the remaining subsections consecutively and correct any  
23 internal references accordingly.

24  
25 On page 34, line 40 of the striking amendment, after "hours;"  
26 insert "and"

27  
28 On page 35, beginning on line 1 of the striking amendment, after  
29 "expiration" strike all material through "card" on line 5

30  
31 On page 35, beginning on 28 of the striking amendment, strike all  
32 of section 19 and insert the following:

33 "NEW SECTION. Sec. 19. A new section is added to chapter 69.51A  
34 RCW to read as follows:

1 As part of authorizing a qualifying patient or designated  
2 provider, the health care professional may include recommendations on  
3 the amount of marijuana that is likely needed by the qualifying  
4 patient for his or her medical needs and in accordance with this  
5 section. The health care professional may authorize the qualifying  
6 patient or designated provider to purchase at a retail outlet holding  
7 a medical marijuana endorsement a combination of the following: Forty-  
8 eight ounces of marijuana-infused product in solid form; three ounces  
9 of useable marijuana; two hundred sixteen ounces of marijuana-infused  
10 product in liquid form; or twenty-one grams of marijuana concentrates.  
11 The qualifying patient or designated provider may also grow, in his or  
12 her domicile, up to fifteen plants for the personal medical use of the  
13 qualifying patient and possess up to sixteen ounces of useable  
14 marijuana produced from his or her plants."

15

16 On page 37, beginning on line 9 of the striking amendment, after  
17 "(3)" strike all material through "(4)" on line 12

18

19 On page 37, beginning on line 28 of the striking amendment, strike  
20 all of sections 21 and 22

21

22 Renumber the remaining sections consecutively and correct any  
23 internal references accordingly.

24

25 On page 42, beginning on line 4 of the striking amendment, after  
26 "(a)" strike all material through "(d)" on line 16

27

28 Reletter the remaining subsection consecutively and correct any  
29 internal references accordingly.

30

31 On page 43, beginning on line 3 of the striking amendment, after  
32 "provider" strike all material through "and" on line 5

33

34

1 On page 43, line 25 of the striking amendment, after "~~health,~~)")"  
2 strike "recognition card" and insert "authorization"

3  
4 On page 43, line 30 of the striking amendment, after "~~act,~~)")"  
5 strike "recognition card" and insert "authorization"

6  
7 On page 44, beginning on line 17 of the striking amendment, after  
8 "professional" strike all material through "card" on line 20 and  
9 insert "~~((is not registered with the registry established in section~~  
10 ~~901 of this act))~~)")"

11  
12 On page 44, line 28 of the striking amendment, after "section"  
13 strike "19(3)" and insert "19"

14  
15 On page 45, beginning on line 1 of the striking amendment, after  
16 "provider" strike all material through "but" on line 4 and insert  
17 "~~((who is not registered with the registry established in section 901~~  
18 ~~of this act, but,~~)")"

19  
20 On page 45, at the beginning of line 14 of the striking amendment,  
21 strike "19(3)" and insert "19"

22  
23 On page 45, beginning on line 24 of the striking amendment, after  
24 "section" strike all material through "cards" on line 25

25  
26 On page 45, beginning on line 34 of the striking amendment, after  
27 "participant's" strike "recognition card" and insert "authorization"

28  
29 On page 46, line 16 of the striking amendment, after "their"  
30 strike "recognition cards" and insert "authorizations"

31  
32 On page 46, line 33 of the striking amendment, after  
33 "participant's" strike "recognition card" and insert "authorization"

34

1 On page 51, at the beginning of line 27 of the striking amendment,  
2 strike "recognition cards" and insert "authorizations"

3  
4 On page 51, line 36 of the striking amendment, after "valid"  
5 strike "recognition cards" and insert "authorizations"

6  
7 On page 52, beginning on line 26 of the striking amendment, after  
8 "provider" strike all material through "administrator" on line 28

9  
10 On page 52, beginning on line 34 of the striking amendment, after  
11 "patient" strike all material through "administrator" on line 36

12  
13 On page 53, beginning on line 1 of the striking amendment, after  
14 "section" strike all material through "section" on line 4

15  
16 On page 56, beginning on line 21 of the striking amendment, strike  
17 all of section 39

18  
19 Renumber the remaining sections consecutively and correct any  
20 internal references accordingly.

21

EFFECT: Eliminates the Medical Marijuana Authorization Database (Database) and the recognition cards that are issued to those who are entered in the Database. Removes the requirements that marijuana retailers with a medical marijuana endorsement enter qualifying patients and designated providers into the Database and train their employees on Database entry procedures and the recognition of recognition cards.

Authorizes all qualifying patients and designated providers to possess and purchase up to 48 ounces of solid marijuana-infused product, 3 ounces of useable marijuana, 216 ounces of liquid marijuana-infused product, 21 ounces of marijuana concentrates, and 15 plants and 16 ounces of useable marijuana produced from those plants.

Removes the requirement that participants in cooperatives have recognition cards.

Eliminates the requirement that qualifying patients under 18 years

old and their designated providers have recognition cards.

Eliminates crimes related to unlawfully accessing or disclosing information in the Database and unlawfully producing a recognition card.

Eliminates the use of information from the Database to inform future reconsiderations of production limits and the maximum number of retailers.

--- END ---